Such confused professional are sought to be 
responsible for many conflicts existing in their communities as they owes confidence to the 
role of changing the society through force and threat (Tahir, 2016). According to Human Right 
Watch research, no fewer than six hundred and sixty one (661) lives of teachers have lost 
their lives, and over nineteen thousands (19000) have flee from their school-stations for fear 
as a result of insurgency acts in the northeast of Nigeria. Nevertheless, many researchers in 
their response to address such problems have described that the system of education is with